

FILED
05-17-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I V

Case No. 20AP2001-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CARL LEE MCADORY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ROCK
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE JOHN M. WOOD,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

TARA JENSWOLD
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1031912

EMILY L. THOMPSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056423

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8908
(608) 266-8941
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jenswoldtm@doj.state.wi.us
thompsonel@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The State presented sufficient evidence to sustain McAdory’s conviction for Operating a Motor Vehicle while Under the Influence of a Controlled Substance.....	5
A. Standard of review and legal principles concerning challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence.....	5
B. The trial evidence was sufficient to support McAdory’s conviction for Operating While Under the Influence of a Controlled Substance.	6
II. McAdory’s due process rights were not violated when the trial court amended the pattern Criminal Jury Instruction 2664.....	13
A. Standard of review and legal principles.....	13
B. Wis. JI-Criminal 2664, as read to the jury, was not ambiguous and accurately instructed the jury regarding the definition of “under the influence.”.....	14

Page

- C. There is no reasonable likelihood that the jury applied Wis. JI-Criminal 2664 in a way that relieved the State of its burden of proving every element of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt. 20
- D. Even if the trial court erroneously instructed the jury, the error was harmless. 23
- III. McAdory’s conviction for Operating Under the Influence of a Controlled Substance should not be reversed in the interests of justice. 24
 - A. Standard of review and legal principles 24
 - B. The real controversy was fully tried and McAdory is not entitled to a new trial. 24
- CONCLUSION..... 26

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Nommensen v. American Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WI 112, 246 Wis. 2d 132, 629 N.W.2d 301.....	14
<i>State ex rel. Kanieski v. Gagnon</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 108, 194 N.W.2d 808 (1972)	11
<i>State v. Allbaugh</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 807, 436 N.W.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1989).....	6
<i>State v. Badzinski</i> , 2014 WI 6, 352 Wis. 2d 329, 843 N.W.2d 29.....	13, 20
<i>State v. Bettinger</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 691, 303 N.W.2d 585.....	11
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 2011 WI 32, 333 Wis. 2d 87, 797 N.W.2d 430.....	13, 14, 20
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 9349, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 1.....	23
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 2008 WI 92, 313 Wis. 2d 1, 752 N.W.2d 839.....	13, 17, 18
<i>State v. Johannes</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 215, 598 N.W.2d 299 (Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>State v. Langlois</i> , 2018 WI 73, 382 Wis. 2d 414, 913 N.W.2d 812.....	14, 21
<i>State v. McKellips</i> , 2016 WI 51, 369 Wis. 2d 437, 881 N.W.2d 258.....	24
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 447, 605 N.W.2d 567 (Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 195 Wis. 2d 388, 536 N.W.2d 425 (Ct. App. 1995).....	13
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	5, 6, 12

	Page
<i>State v. Quiroz</i> , 2009 WI App 120, 320 Wis. 2d 706, 772 N.W.2d 710	11
<i>State v. Sarnowski</i> , 2005 WI App 48, 280 Wis. 2d 243, 694 N.W.2d 498	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410	5, 6
<i>State v. Steffes</i> , 2013 WI 53 22, 347 Wis. 2d 683, 832 N.W.2d 101	13, 17
<i>State v. Sugden</i> , 2010 WI App 166, 330 Wis. 2d 628, 795 N.W.2d 456	24
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 2002 WI 91, 254 Wis. 2d 502, 648 N.W.2d 367	13
<i>State v. Waalen</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 18, 386 N.W.2d 47 (1986)	17, 18
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2002 WI 101, 255 Wis. 2d 265, 647 N.W.2d 244	6, 12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2015 WI 75, 364 Wis. 2d 126, 867 N.W.2d 736	13
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	24
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 343.44(1)(b)	4
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)	21
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a)	3, 5, 7, 10
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(am)	3
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(c)	4
Wis. Stat. § 752.35	24, 26
Wis. Stat. § 946.41(1)	3

Page

Other Authorities

Wis. JI–Criminal 157 (2000) 9
Wis. JI–Criminal 300 (2000) 10
Wis. JI–Criminal 2664 (2020) 7, 10, 14, 15
